

Appeal No. 24-3124

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

FIRST CHOICE WOMEN'S RESOURCE CENTERS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MATTHEW PLATKIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL
FOR THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey
Case No. 3:23-cv-23076
Hon. Michael A. Shipp

**BRIEF OF THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE, INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH, AND
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM INSTITUTE
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Ilya Shapiro
THE MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

Preston N. Carter
Marcus H. Waterman
GIVENS PURSLEY LLP
601 Bannock Street
Boise, ID 83702
(208) 388-1200
prestoncarter@givenspursley.com
mhw@givenspursley.com
Attorneys for amici curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. First Choice’s Claims Are Ripe Because It Faces Compelled Disclosure of Its Donors under Threat of Monetary Sanctions.	3
A. First Amendment claims ripen upon a credible threat of compelled disclosure.....	4
B. Actual enforcement, as here, unquestionably ripens a claim.	7
II. First Choice Meets the Criteria For an Injunction Pending Appeal....	10
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	13
<i>First Choice Women’s Res. Ctrs., Inc. v. Platkin</i> , Case No. 23-23076 D.N.J.....	3, 11
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	4
<i>National Institute for Family & Life Advocates., et al. v. James</i> , Case No. 24-CV-514 (W. Dist. N.Y. Aug. 22, 2024)	10
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018).....	10
<i>Peachlum v. City of York</i> , 333 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2003)	5, 6, 9
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Presbytery of N.J. v. Florio</i> , 40 F.3d 1454 (3d Cir. 2007)	6, 7
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 592 U.S. 14 (2020).....	11
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5
<i>Thomas v. Anchorage Equal Rts. Com’n</i> , 220 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	9

Winters v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....11
